City of Coral Gables Code Enforcement Board

JULY 16, 2025 NOVI-25-04-9725

ROSE MARTINEZ
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER







• MARCH 2019





• Front door in disrepair

























Walkway cracked and dirty





Driveway asphalt cracked









• CBS wall discolored









DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 427 BILTMORE WAY CORAL GABLES, FL 33134

May 30, 2025

Sent via email to guyjunger@bellsouth.net and via first class and certified mail, return receipt number: 7021 1970 0000 4016 1777

Guy Junger 3807 Durango St Coral Gables, FL 33134-6435

Re: Notice of Emergency Action regarding the one-story single-family home ("Structure") located at 3807 Durango Street, Coral Gables, Florida 33134-6435 ("Property")

Dear Mr. Junger:

Various inspections that the City conducted of the above Structure between May 12, 2025, and May 13, 2025 revealed the following conditions:

- 1. There is no potable water service to the Structure, because of damaged pipes.
- The roof and eaves of the Structure are in disrepair. The roof is sagging and in danger of collapse and the eaves are falling-away, hanging, or loose.
- 3. The front door to the Structure does not close and cannot be locked.

In order to protect the health and welfare of the residents of the Structure, the Building Official is posting this letter in a conspicuous location(s) on the Property for the information and inspection of all owners, occupants, tenants, and visitors.

The Building Official is also requiring you to take the following action:

- Secure the front entrance to the Structure by providing a door that closes and locks within 24 hours of the date of this notice.
- Require that all occupants vacate the Structure within 10 days of the date of this notice. (The foregoing are collectively referred to as "Corrective Actions".)

P.O. Box 141549 Coral Gables, Florida 33114-1549 • Phone: 305-460-5245 • Email: Developmentservices@coralgables.com

Guy Junger May 30, 2025 Page 2 of 2

If you do not perform the Corrective Actions above and pass any necessary compliance inspections by the Building Official within the timeframes provided, the City may also declare the Structure unsafe and take additional emergency action.

Pursuant to Section 105-96 of the City Code, the City may order that the Structure be vacated immediately and may secure the Structure itself ("Emergency Action"). Additionally, the City may request that Florida Power & Light, without any further notice, disconnect the power to the Structure. The City may also impose a special assessment lien on the Property for the costs of the Emergency Action, pursuant to Section 105-98 of the City Code. Finally, the City may also take further enforcement action, including, but not limited to, commencing an unsafe structures proceeding.

Please note that it shall be unlawful for any person, firm, or corporation or their agents to remove this notice without written permission from the Building Official.

You have the right to appeal this decision to the City's Construction Regulation Board.

Your cooperation in this matter is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Manuel Lopez, P

Bhilding Official

Peter J. Iglesias, P.E., City Manager Cristina M. Suarez, Esq., City Attorney

Gustavo J. Ceballos, B.C.S., Assistant City Attorney and City Prosecutor Douglas A. Ramirez, M.S., P.E., Acting Development Services Director

Construction Regulation Board File





















CITY OF CORAL GABLES BUILDING & ZONING

ELECTRICAL DEPT.

TO: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT

DATE: 06-12-2025 AUTHORIZED BY: Hector Vazquez

CORAL GABLES PERMIT NUMBER: CODE ENFORCEMENT CASE

NUMBER- NOVI-25-04-9725

JOB ADDRESS: 3807 DURANGO STREET, CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 33134

OWNER: GUY JUNGER

() TEMP. FOR CONSTRUCTION () WORK WITH

() TEMP FOR TEST 30 DAYS () 90 DAYS TEMP.C.O.

() PERMANENT HOOK-UP (X) DISCONNECT SERVICE

() OTHER

NOTE: THE ROOF IS SAGGING AND IN DANGER OF COLLAPSE-UNSAFE STRUCTURE.

NOVI-25-04-9725

• 06/12/25 -

Request for disconnection of Power service.





